
 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 

Date: Tuesday 4 August 2020 

Time: 4.15 pm 

Venue: Microsoft Teams Meeting 

Membership: 

D Anthony, M Bradford, S Chhokar, T Egleton (Chairman), B Gibbs, P Griffin, G Hollis, 
M Lewis, Dr W Matthews (Vice-Chairman) and R Reed 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 421473. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

 
 

 
 

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


 
 
Agenda Item 
 

 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies for Absence  
   
2 Declarations of Interest  
   
3 Minutes 3 - 4 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020. 

 
 

Applications to be Determined 
 
4 PL/19/2305/FA - Land at Huntercombe Park (former Pfizer 

Pharmaceuticals), Huntercombe Lane South, Burnham, 
Buckinghamshire, SL6 0PH 

5 - 76 

   
5 PL/19/4036/FA - 121 High Street, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 7JZ 77 - 112 
   
6 PL/19/4037/HB - 121 High Street, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 7JZ 113 - 126 
   
7 Date and Time of the next meeting  
 Tuesday 1 September 2020 at 4:15p.m. 

 
 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Tom Fowler on 01494 732009, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

South Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SOUTH BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD 
ON TUESDAY 7 JULY 2020 IN VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS, COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM AND CONCLUDING 
AT 8.12 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
D Anthony, M Bradford, S Chhokar, T Egleton, B Gibbs, P Griffin, G Hollis, M Lewis, Dr W Matthews and 
R Reed 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2020 were agreed as an accurate record. 

 
4 PL/19/2423/FA - WEXHAM PARK GOLF COURSE, WEXHAM STREET, WEXHAM, 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, SL3 6ND 
 Proposal: Construction of footgolf and adventure golf facilities 

 
Notes: 

 The Case Officer confirmed site visits had taken place prior to the outbreak of Covid-19. 
It was noted that pre-commencement conditions attached to this application had been 
agreed with the applicant. 

 A further seventeen letters of objection had been received since the publication of the 
agenda. It was confirmed that these letters had not raised any additional material 
planning considerations. 

 Councillors proposed to amend the hours of use condition such that the adventure golf 
be restricted to close at 7:30PM. Secondly, it was proposed to add an informative to the 
Decision Notice to highlight that the adventure golf facility has been approved on the 
basis that no buildings or structures were proposed on the submitted plans (other than 
the small bridges) and that the permission therefore does not infer or imply that any 
further such buildings or structures would be acceptable in connection with the facility. 

 Speaking as an objector: Mr Alasdair Dorrat 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
It was proposed by Councillor W Matthews, seconded by Councillor M Lewis and RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report with the 
amended condition and added informative noted above. 
 

5 PL/20/1103/FA - THE MIDDLEWOOD, 17 DUKES WOOD DRIVE, GERRARDS CROSS, 
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, SL9 7LJ 

 Proposal: Part two storey/part single storey rear extension, two storey front extension with part 
garage conversion, first floor side extension over existing garage, additional windows to side 
elevation, changes to existing windows and doors, replacement roof, incorporating rear dormer, 
two front dormers and three side rooflights. 
 
Notes: 

 The Case Officer advised the previous planning refusal decision had been subject to an 
appeal. The decision made by the planning inspectorate noted the daylight and sunlight 
report submitted. It was noted that the proposal exceeded the accepted 20% reduction 
in daylight set out in the BRE guidance and concluded that the proposal would be 
harmful for the living conditions of the neighbouring residents. The planning 
inspectorate did raise not any other objections. 

 A written measurement was detailed incorrectly on the plans submitted by the applicant, 
the applicant therefore submitted an amended plan. Two corrections were made to the 
report. In paragraph 3.14, the measurement was amended to 0.9m. In paragraph 3.6, 
line 4, the measurement was amended to 2.3m. 

 Speaking on behalf of Gerrards Cross Town Council: Councillor Jaspal Chhokar 

 Speaking as the objectors: Ms Anne Williams, Ms Andrea Adams and Mr Paul Miller 

 Speaking as the Agent: Mr Hashi Mohamed 
 
It was proposed by Councillor W Matthews, seconded by Councillor M Lewis and RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 

6 TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 The Committee reviewed the start time for future meetings. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton, seconded by Councillor S Chhokar and RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings start at 4:15pm. 
 

Page 4



Buckinghamshire Council  
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk 

Report to South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 

 
Application Number: PL/19/2305/FA 
 

Proposal: Demolition of the existing office buildings (Use Class B1) and 
erection of 3 nos three storey and 2 nos four storey 
buildings to provide 165 residential flats (Use Class C3) 
(comprising 45 x 1 bedroom units, 113 x 2-bedroom units 
and 7 x 3-bedroom units), incorporating car parking, open 
space, landscaping, drainage and infrastructure works. 

 

     Site Location: Land at Huntercombe Park (former Pfizer Pharmaceuticals) 
 Huntercombe Lane South 

 Burnham 
 Buckinghamshire 
 SL6 0PH  
 
Applicant: Bellway Homes Ltd 
 
Case Officer: Gary Murphy 
 
Ward affected:  Cliveden  
 
Parish Council:  Burnham  
 
Valid date: 16 July 2019   
 
Determination date: 29 November 2019  
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Committee delegate the 

application to the Director of Planning and Environment to: 

1.  GRANT planning permission subject to: 

a)  The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement 

to secure the requirements as set out in this report. 

b)  Finalising conditions (including agreement with the 

applicant/agent of ‘pre-commencement’ conditions) and 

any other minor changes. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 

c)  There being no new substantive, material planning 

matters being raised following the close of the consultation 

period on 21st August 2020. 

Or 

 2.  REFUSE planning permission if a satisfactory S106 

Agreement cannot be completed for the appropriate 

reasons relating to affordable housing, the impact on 

Burnham Beeches Special Area of Conservation, flood risk, 

lack of sustainable travel measures, inability to secure open 

space provision, and absence of infrastructure payments to 

mitigate the impact on local healthcare facilities.  

  

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the site involving 

demolition of existing office buildings and the erection of five replacement 

buildings of three and four storeys in height, comprising 165 dwellings. The site 

is located within the Green Belt, where the complete redevelopment of 

previously developed land is acceptable provided this would not have a greater 

impact on the openness of the Green Belt. In this case, the proposed 

redevelopment will not have a greater impact on openness and therefore the 

proposal is ‘appropriate’ development in the Green Belt, for which there is not a 

requirement to demonstrate ‘Very Special Circumstances’.  

1.2 The proposed redevelopment would result in the loss of a long standing vacant 

employment site. Marketing evidence provided submits that there is a lack of 

demand for continued office use, and alternate economic uses on site. The 

evidence provided supports the conclusion that there is no reasonable prospect 

of the site being used for its permitted economic use, or alternate economic use. 

1.3 The proposed development would make efficient use of previously developed 

land and will positively contribute to meeting an identified housing need, 

including making a significant contribution towards affordable housing provision, 

helping to create mixed and balanced communities. The construction phase for a 

development of this size would benefit the local economy als
[...]
t is recommended that the Committee delegate the application to the Director 

of Planning and Environment to: 

1. GRANT planning permission subject to: 

a) The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 

requirements as set out in this report. 

b) Finalising conditions (including agreement with the applicant/agent of 

‘pre-commencement’ conditions) and any other minor changes. 

c) There being no new substantive, material planning matters being raised 

following the close of the consultation period on 21st August 2020. 

Or 

2. REFUSE planning permission if a satisfactory S106 Agreement cannot be 

completed for the appropriate reasons relating to affordable housing, the 

impact on Burnham Beeches Special Area of Conservation, flood risk, lack of 

sustainable travel measures, inability to secure open space provision, and 

absence of infrastructure payments to mitigate the impact on local healthcare 

facilities.  

Page 7



 

 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application site is 3.1 hectares in size and located within the Green Belt. 

There are three existing office buildings on site, these are flat roof buildings of a 

substantial size which extend up to 12m in height. These existing buildings are 

surrounded by areas of car parking and hard landscaping. The wider grounds are 

open landscaping with existing mature trees to the site frontage, and around the 

site edges, providing dense tree coverage in places. The site and buildings have 

been vacant since 2010 when they were sold by Pfizer (formerly Wyeth 

Laboratories). Currently the site is enclosed by hoardings and windows within 

the buildings are boarded up. This site is known as ‘Huntercombe Park’ and was 

the Head Office for the former pharmaceutical company, Wyeth Laboratories. It 

was a purpose-built development for this business. It was subsequently 

occupied by the pharmaceutical company, Pfizer.  

 

2.2 Immediately to the north of the site, on Wyeth Close, is a residential 

development, within the adjoining authority of Slough Borough Council, where 

building heights are predominantly three storeys. Beyond Wyeth Close are 

predominantly 2 storey houses facing Huntercombe Lane South and to the east 

of these 2 storey properties is a residential development of 2.5/3 storey 

properties which rise to 4 storeys adjacent to the A4 Bath Road. The eastern 

boundary of the site is formed by the Huntercombe motorway spur, a north-

south spur that links the A4 Bath Road with junction 7 of the M4, to the south. 

To the west of the site is Huntercombe Lane South beyond which are fields. In 

addition, to the south are open fields and formal gardens associated with 

Huntercombe Manor which is in use as a private hospital. 

 

2.3 Immediately south of and adjacent to the site is Huntercombe Conservation 

Area, and the Grade II Huntercombe Manor Registered Park and Gardens (RPG). 

Huntercombe Manor which sits within this adjacent landscape is Grade I Listed. 

 

2.4 Access to Huntercombe Park is gained via Huntercombe Lane South. Just before 

the access into Huntercombe Park is the road that leads into Wyeth Close. The 

site is located in an area of Flood Zone 1.  

 

2.5 The application proposes the demolition of the existing office buildings (Use 

Class B1) and erection of 3 no. three storey and 2 no. four storey buildings to 

provide 165 residential flats (comprising 45 x 1 bedroom units, 113 x 2-bedroom 

units and 7 x 3-bedroom units and including x 53 units for affordable housing), 

Page 8



 

incorporating car parking, open space, landscaping, drainage and infrastructure 

works. 

 

2.6 Surface and undercroft parking is proposed resulting in provision of 255 spaces 

on site (including 2 no. Car Club spaces), with 10% of spaces to be adaptable for 

the provision of electric vehicle charging points. Secure cycle parking spaces are 

proposed, with one space per dwelling provided. 

 

[...]

4.0 Summary of Representations 

4.1 At the time of writing a total of seven individual representations have been 

received (refer to Appendix A for further details). In summary, the main areas of 

concerns raised within these objections relate to; impact of development on 

existing infrastructure, detrimental to neighbouring amenity, scale of 

development is too dense, insufficient parking provision, increased traffic on the 

highway network, loss of Green Belt, insufficient consideration given to existing 

SuDS on site that serve the neighbouring development, and adverse impacts on 

ecology. 

 

4.2 Statutory publicity for the development proposed being a potential ‘Departure 

from the Development Plan’ and for affecting heritage assets is currently being 

carried out. In addition, ‘The Gardens Trust’ and ‘Historic England’ have been 

consulted. Consultation is due to end on 21st August 2020. Should any 

comments be received before the Planning Committee meeting, then there will 

be an update provided to Members. Should none be received before 

Committee, as per the recommendation above, delegation to the Director of 

Planning and Environment is requested to approve the application provided no 

new substantive, material planning considerations are raised after the 

Committee meeting. 

 

5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

The key areas for consideration in this proposed development are: 

 Impact of the development on the Green Belt; 

 Loss of employment; 

Page 11



 

 Whether the amount of affordable housing being proposed the maximum 
reasonable amount that can viably be provided; 

 Whether the proposed design, layout and open space would be of acceptable 
quality; 

 Effects of the proposals on the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area, including the setting and significance of any heritage assets; 

 Quality of proposed accommodation for prospective residents; 

 The impact of the development on the amenities of near
[...]
s and window recesses) and bespoke 

balcony treatments. Commonality and coherence to the design concept is still 

achieved however through the use of bricks and similar finishes throughout the 

development, and the arrangement of fenestration.  Contrasting brickwork is 

proposed to the upper floor of each building, with the floors below a lighter buff 

brick, with the applicants keen to achieve the same brick treatment to each 

building to tie the individual buildings together. The flat roof design, materials 

palette and articulation of buildings results in a well-considered, well detailed 

contemporary form of architecture. 

 

5.68 Amendments have been negotiated during the course of the application to 

improve the design quality, with advice provided from the Council’s Urban 

Design advisor to help achieve this. This resulted in the design changes and 

scheme amendments referred to in paragraph 2.10 of this report being secured. 

 

5.69 Having reviewed the revised plans, the Council’s Urban Design advisor is of the 

view that considerable improvements have been secured to the scheme, and 

that on balance a good standard of design has been achieved, subject to further 

details being secured through conditions. 

 

5.70 The form, scale, massing and footprint of buildings across the site has been 

carefully considered in the context of the existing buildings on site, mindful of 

the Green Belt designation and the need to be sensitive to any Green Belt 

impacts. For this reason the proposed buildings are largely confined to the 

existing built footprint, with some modest encroachment northwards, and are 

also reflective of massing volumes and overall heights of the existing. Careful 

consideration has been given to the relationship to the neighbouring housing 

development to the north (in Slough BC administrative area). A response to 

these constraints has been to deliberately locate proposed buildings, broadly on 

the location of the exis
[...]
 it also accords with the 

emerging Local Plan cycle parking standards. 

 

5.77 Communal refuse storage is provided for each building, and these areas are 

easily accessible from within and externally for collection purposes. It has been 

demonstrated that waste collection operatives can gain access to within 10m of 

all waste storage points, as confirmed by Waste Services, who raise no objection 

in terms of access arrangements. A Refuse Collection Strategy to be 

implemented for the lifetime of the development will also be required through 

condition. 

 

5.78 A Landscape and Visual Appraisal (LVA) of the site has been submitted in support 

of the application, part of this considers the visual impact of the development in 

Green Belt terms. Whilst the site is adjacent to the Huntercombe Conservation 

Area and RPG, it is not subject to any qualitative landscape designations at 

either a national or local level, and is not considered to represent a “valued” 

landscape, with reference to paragraph 109 of the NPPF. The LVA notes that the 

site is relatively well contained, which it is, which ensures that there is a highly 

limited degree of intervisibility with the localised and wider visual environment. 

This is reinforced by mature trees that surround the site, in part and will be 

further reinforced through the additional tree planting proposals. The LVA 

findings are that there will be no harm to the openness of the Green Belt from 

the site’s localised or wider visual environment as a result of the proposed 

development. 

 

5.79 Views from the site have been tested from a number of agreed locations. There 

is some inter-visibility into the site from adjacent residential properties to the 

north, on Wyeth Close, and the proposed development will be visible from these 

properties. However, these properties currently have visibility of the existing 

large scale office buildings that are present on site and unattractive visually. The 

pro
[...]
 ventilation, which can be covered 

through planning condition.  Noise levels in the communal external amenity area 

generally predicted to marginally exceed the 55 dB LAeq,T guideline value. Noise 

levels in the most eastern extent of the communal open space are predicted to 

exceed the BS8233 recommended upper value by approximately 5dB. However, 

whilst this is not ideal, it is not uncommon for noise levels in external amenity 

areas to be higher than the BS8233 recommended levels. It should be noted that 

the noise levels in the areas of the communal amenity area closest to the 

apartment blocks are predicted to achieve the BS8233 recommended upper 

guideline value. Therefore, residents have access to quieter areas if they desire 

due to the generous amount of external open space being provided. 

 

5.93 Noise associated with the intended residential use of the site is not expected to 

present any adverse impacts on existing nearby residential properties. Vehicle 

parking areas are not located close to Wyeth Close properties, and the open 

space proposed within the site is unlikely to be intensively used all the time. 

Furthermore, any noise associated with these external activities on site will be in 

Page 37



 

the context of the existing background noise from nearby rounds, so is unlikely 

to be noticeable. The separation distances between existing and proposed 

dwellings will also lessen any potential for noise disturbance from the proposed 

development creating a nuisance.  

 

5.94 A lighting plan submitted indicates that luminance levels from external lighting 

will not have a noticeable impact on the adjoining sites, so neighbouring 

amenity will not be unduly affected. In any event further details of the external 

lighting strategy will be secured by condition. 

 

Environmental issues 

Core Strategy Policies: 
CP12 (Sustainable energy) 
CP13 (Environmental and resource management) 
 
Local Plan Saved Policies:  
EP3 (The use
[...]
ropriate updating 

applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their 

application.  

7.3 In this instance the applicant was provided with pre-application advice, and the 

applicant/agent was updated of any issues after the submission of the 

application. Negotiation took place to agree design changes and to increase the 

amount of affordable housing on site from 8% to 32% (x53 units), as such 

amended plans and other amended technical information was received during 

Page 54



 

the course of the application, as set out within this report. Officers also worked 

with the applicant to allow the necessary surface water drainage solutions to be 

agreed with the Local Lead Flood Authority. 

 
Recommendation:  delegate the application to the Director of Planning and 
Environment to: 
1. GRANT planning permission subject to: 
a) The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 

requirements as set out in this report. 
b) Finalising conditions (including agreement with the applicant/agent of ‘pre-

commencement’ conditions) and any other minor changes. 
c) There being no new substantive, material planning matters being raised 

following the close of the consultation period on 21st August 2020. 
Or 
2. REFUSE planning permission if a satisfactory S106 Agreement cannot be 

completed for the appropriate reasons relating to affordable housing, the 
impact on Burnham Beeches Special Area of Conservation, flood risk, lack of 
sustainable travel measures, inability to secure open space provision, and 
absence of infrastructure payments to mitigate the impact on local healthcare 
facilities.  

 
Subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: To prevent the accumulation of unimplemented planning permissions, 

to enable the Local Planning Authority to review the suitability of 
[...]
uk 

Report to South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 

 
Application Number:  PL/19/4036/FA 
 

Proposal: Internal and external restoration to house and outbuilding to 
create two dwellings; replacement of modern windows and 
doors with traditionally designed elements. Alterations to 
curtilage listed outbuilding including rear storey extension, 
addition of front and rear dormers and internal alterations. 
Change of use to dwelling (Use Class C3) only. 

 

Site Location:   121 High Street 
Burnham 
Buckinghamshire  
SL1 7JZ 

 
Applicant:   Ms H Dosanjh 
 
Case Officer:   Vicki Burdett 
 
Ward affected:   Farnham Common & Burnham Beeches 
 
Parish Council:   Burnham  
 
Valid date:   21 November 2019  
 
Determination date:  24 January 2020 
 
Recommendation:   Conditional Permission  
 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Permission is sought for the proposed change of use of the existing ground floor 

shop to a one-bedroom residential flat (C3), restoration of the first-floor and 

internal changes, change of use of existing stable outbuilding to a two-bedroom 

detached dwelling incorporating roof dormers and conservation roof lights and 

an eastern extension to form a bike and bin storage area.  

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 5

www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk


1.2 The cottage is Grade II listed and the site is within the Burnham Conservation 

Area. The premises have been vacant for a significant period and the buildings 

are currently in a poor state of repair. The proposal would return the cottage to 

its original historic use as a dwelling and would facilitate its restoration to a 

viable long term use that would ensure its upkeep and maintenance in the 

future.  The applicant has also worked closely with the Council’s Historic 

Buildings Officer and he comments that all aspects of the development are in 

tune with local and national conservation and planning guidance.  

 

1.3 The application follows a 
[...]
ditionally designed elements. Alterations to curtilage listed outbuilding 

including rear storey extension, addition of front and rear dormers and  

internal alterations. Change of use to dwelling (Use Class C3) only. 

Summary 

Buckinghamshire Council, as Local Planning Authority, has carried out a Habitats Regulations 

Assessment (HRA) for net new homes in proximity to the Burnham Beeches Special Area of 

Conservation (BB SAC)1. The HRA screened in recreational disturbance from net new homes 

as having a likely significant effect on the integrity of the conservation purposes of the BB 

SAC. The HRA sets out what development is likely to have significant effects on the integrity 

of the conservation objectives of the BB SAC. It concluded that any net new homes within 

500 metres of the boundary BB SAC should be avoided. It also concluded that any net new 

homes between 500 metres and 5.6 kilometres of the BB SAC need to be mitigated. The 

conclusions of this HRA can help inform the individual Appropriate Assessments of Planning 

Applications and Permitted Development.  

Informing individual Appropriate Assessment of Planning Applications and Permitted 

Development 

Evidence from the Council’s Consultants Footprint Ecology2 has concluded  that likely 

significant effects on the integrity of the BB SAC from recreational disturbance would derive 

from a net increase in new homes within a linear distance of 5.6 kilometres from the 

boundary of the BB SAC. The disturbance is from additional human and dog presence.  

Using this evidence, Buckinghamshire Council’s HRA determined that the likely significant 

effects within a 500 metre linear distance of the BB SAC boundary zone were so likely to 

harm the integrity of the conservation purposes of the BB SAC that net new homes should 

be avoided as it would not be possible to mitigate the impacts from the recreational 

disturbance. It also determined that net new homes within a linear distance between
[...]
e Number 100023578 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 PL/19/2305/FA - Land at Huntercombe Park (former Pfizer Pharmaceuticals), Huntercombe Lane South, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL6 0PH
	5 PL/19/4036/FA - 121 High Street, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 7JZ
	6 PL/19/4037/HB - 121 High Street, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 7JZ



Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

South Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SOUTH BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD 
ON TUESDAY 4 AUGUST 2020 VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS, COMMENCING AT 4.15 PM AND CONCLUDING 
AT 6.03 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
T Egleton  (Chairman), D Anthony, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G Hollis, M Lewis, Dr W Matthews and R Reed 
 
 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Bradford and Councillor Gibbs. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020 were agreed as an accurate record. 

 
4 PL/19/2305/FA - LAND AT HUNTERCOMBE PARK (FORMER PFIZER PHARMACEUTICALS), 

HUNTERCOMBE LANE SOUTH, BURNHAM, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, SL6 0PH 
 Proposal: Demolition of the existing office buildings (Use Class B1) and erection of 3 nos three 

storey and 2 nos four storey buildings to provide 165 residential flats (Use Class C3) (comprising 
45 x 1 bedroom units, 113 x 2-bedroom units and 7 x 3-bedroom units), incorporating car 
parking, open space, landscaping, drainage and infrastructure works. 
 
Notes: 

 The Case Officer updated the Committee on developments since agenda publication. 
Consultation responses were received from Historic England who confirmed they did not 
wish to comment. Representation received from The Gardens Trust raised no objection, 
subject to additional landscape screening being secured along the Western boundary of 
the site. Following this, the applicant committed to providing additional landscaping in 
the form of trees and a 4 metre high hedge. The Case Officer confirmed to the 
Committee that the statutory consultation period for this additional consultation carried 
out ends on 21st August 2020. 

 One additional objection had been received, but did not raise any new material planning 



considerations. Reference was made to the impact of the development on property 
values but this is not a material planning consideration. 

 Two further conditions were proposed by the Case Officer. Firstly, that a secure by 
design accreditation be obtained and complied with. Secondly, a condition stating that 
there shall be no further mechanical plant and equipment to be installed on any external 
façade and/or roof of the development without prior approval of the planning authority. 
Members proposed that the landscaping along the boundary with Wyeth Close be 
enhanced to provide screening between Wyeth Close properties and the proposed 
development, and that the landscaping condition be amended accordingly to secure this 
additional planting.  

 Part 2 of the recommendation of the report on page 6 was amended to “That authority 
be delegated to the Service Director for Planning and Environment to refuse planning 
permission if a section S106 agreement cannot be agreed and completed, for the 
detailed reasons to be determined by the Service Director for Planning and 
Environment…….”as he considers appropriate”.” 

 Speaking as a supporter: Mr Mark Reynolds 

 Speaking as the agent: Mr Kieran Wheeler. 

 Members expressed their thanks to Gary Murphy for his work and detailed report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor W Matthews, seconded by Councillor M Lewis and RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report with the 
additional conditions, amended landscaping condition and amended recommendation noted 
above. 
 
 

5 PL/19/4036/FA - 121 HIGH STREET, BURNHAM, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, SL1 7JZ 
 Proposal: Internal and external restoration to house and outbuilding to create two dwellings; 

replacement of modern windows and doors with traditionally designed elements. Alterations to 
curtilage listed outbuilding including rear storey extension, 
addition of front and rear dormers and internal alterations. Change of use to dwelling (Use Class 
C3) only. 
 
Notes: 

 The Case Officer clarified that the first floor flat exists with retail on the ground floor. The 
proposed scheme seeks a change of use of the existing retail unit to a residential flat. It 
was clarified that Condition 12 relates to the proposed new dwelling from the 
outbuilding conversion. 

 Paragraph 5.27 of the report was amended to state preserve rather than conserve.  

 It was noted that Conditions 2 – 7 were amended to clarify the existing buildings on site. 
Condition 3 was amended that the materials were to match the existing textured finish 
of the existing cottage. Condition 4 was amended to ensure all windows and doors were 
uniform in appearance as well as being finished in matching materials. Condition 5 
amended a typing error to replace “fixed” with “fitted”. Condition 6 was amended to 
remove reference to being fixed shut, only obscurely glazed.  

 A condition was added that the proposed dormer in the south elevation of the proposed 
dwelling be fixed shut. 

 A further condition was added to ensure the retention of the historic ground floor 
window. 

 Speaking on behalf of the objectors: Mr Paul Riley and Mr Uday Patel 

 Speaking on behalf of the agent: Mr Richard Dollamore 
 



It was proposed by Councillor W Matthews, seconded by Councillor M Lewis and RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report with the 
additional conditions and amended conditions noted above. 
 

6 PL/19/4037/HB - 121 HIGH STREET, BURNHAM, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, SL1 7JZ 
 Proposal: Part two storey/part single storey rear extension, two storey front extension with part 

garage conversion, first floor side extension over existing garage, additional windows to side 
elevation, changes to existing windows and doors, replacement roof, incorporating rear dormer, 
two front dormers and three side rooflights. 
 
Notes: 

 The Case Officer advised that condition 7 was amended to reference the drawing 
showing the property’s door frames. 

 A condition was added for the retention of the ground floor window within the flank 
elevation of the cottage fronting Gore Road. 

 Paragraph 6.2 and 6.5 of the Officer’s report were amended to remove any reference to 
planning permission, and replace with listed building consent. 

 Speaking on behalf of the objectors: Mr Paul Riley and Mr Uday Patel 
 
It was proposed by Councillor W Matthews, seconded by Councillor M Lewis and RESOLVED: 
 
That consent be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report with the amended 
condition and additional condition noted above. 
 

 


